RL (dB) -20.12 -17.01 -14.88 -13.40 -12.15 -11.12 -10.19 -9.40 -8.75

BW (MHz) 300 300 300 310 325 325 325 350 325

As can be seen, a 20 % decrease in the prepreg dielectric constant leads to an increase of about
4.2% and of about 11.7 % in terms of 0f  and IL, respectively, while at the same time the RL de-
creases in about 65.6 %. Similarly, a 20 % increase of the prepreg rε  leads to a decrease of about
3.1 % and about 25.8 % in terms of 0f  and IL, respectively, while at the same time the RL in-
creases in about 28.0 %.

Thickness of Core Dielectric Layer
The thickness of the inner core dielectric layer is 2 mils and relatively small. This is less sensitive
and therefore, no sensitivity analysis was performed. The thickness of the outer core layers is 10
mils. During the manufacturing, there could be tolerances in terms of this core thickness. A series
of numerical experiments with different core thicknesses were performed in order to predict the
impact of tolerances on filter performances. The results of these experiments are shown in Table
4.9 in terms of 0f , IL, RL and BW.

Table 4. 9  Effects of core dielectric layer thickness variation on filter performances

HRO4350B
Deviation

-20 % -15 % -10 % -5 % 0 % 5 % 10 % 15 % 20 %

Value (mil) 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00

f0 (GHz) 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400 2.400

IL (dB) -1.21 -1.20 -1.19 -1.19 -1.20 -1.22 -1.23 -1.25 -1.26

RL (dB) -16.69 -14.99 -13.78 -12.88 -12.15 -11.55 -11.05 -10.62 -10.25

BW (MHz) 270 275 300 325 325 335 350 350 350

As can be seen, the decrease and increase in core thickness do not affect the center frequency.
But a 20 % decrease in core thickness leads to a decrease of about 37.4 % in RL, and of about
16.92 % in BW. On the other hand, a 20 % increase in core thickness leads to an increase of
about 15.6 % in RL and of about 7.7 % in BW. The insertion loss (IL) is less sensitive against the
decrease in core thickness, but sensitive against the increase in core layer thickness.

 Chapter 4
Illustration of Design Methodology

81

Dielectric Constant of Core Layer
The core dielectric constant (εr) of RO4350B was varied in 20 % around the nominal value, and
the effects of these variations on filter performances were investigated. The results of this study
are shown in Table 4.10.

Table 4. 10  Effects of the core dielectric constant variation on filter electrical performances

Deviation -20 % -15 % -10 % -5 % 0 % 5 % 10 % 15 % 20 %

Value 2.78 2.96 3.12 3.31 3.48 3.65 3.83 4.00 4.18

f0  (GHz) 2.600 2.525 2.500 2.450 2.400 2.375 2.350 2.300 2.275

IL (dB) -1.40 -1.33 -1.29 -1.24 -1.20 -1.19 -1.16 -1.16 -1.16

RL (dB) -9.12 -9.90 -10.45 -11.26 -12.15 -12.84 -14.01 -14.58 -15.72

BW (MHz) 400 370 350 335 325 300 285 275 250

As can be seen, a 20 % decrease in the prepreg dielectric constant (εr) leads to an increase of
about 8.4 % in 0f , and of about 24.9 % in RL, and of about 23.1 % in BW, while as the same time,
this leads to a decrease of about 16.7 % in IL. On the other hand, a 20 % increase in the prepreg
dielectric constant leads to a decrease of about 5.2 % in 0f , and of about 29.4 % in RL, and of
about 23.1 % in BW, while at the same time this increase of the prepreg dielectric constant leads
to an increase of about 3.3 % in IL.

Another important design parameter in PCB construction is the dissipation factor. Substrates with